OAML/ND/2024 November 08, 2024

BSE Limited National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot No. C/1,
Dalal Stteet, Block G, Bandra-Kurla Complex,
Mumbai-400 001 Bandra(E) Mumbai-400 051

Email id: corp.relations@bseindia.com Email id: cmlist@nse.co.in

Scrip Code: 500317 Trading Symbol: OSWALAGRO

Subject: Outcome of the meeting of Board of Directors of Oswal Agro Mills Limited held
on November 8, 2024

Dear Sir/ Ma’am,

in compliance with Regulations 30 and 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements),
Regulations, 2015 ("SEBI Listing Regulations"), we wish to inform that the Board of Directors at its
meeting held today i.e., November 8, 2624 has, inter alia, considered, approved and taken on record
the following:

Approval of Un-audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the
quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024.

This is to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today, i.e.
November 8, 2024, has approved and taken on record the Un-audited (Standalone and Consolidated)
Financial Results (UFRs) of the Company for the quarter and half year ended on September 30, 2024.
Accordingly, please find enclosed Annexure-| to this letter as Un-audited Financial Results (Standalone
and Consolidated) for the quarter half year ended on September 30, 2024, along with Limited Review
Report as submitted by the statutory auditors of the Company on the above UFRs. (Annexure 1)

You are hereby requested to take the above information on record.

Thanking you,

VWnoIe-tume DIrector & Lty
CiN: 01936066

Encl: As Above

7th Floor, Antriksh Bhawan, 22 Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi- 110 00 {
T:+91-11-23715242, 23322980, 23753652, 23715225 E: oswal@oswalagromills.com W: www. oswalagromills.com

Regd. Off.: Near Jain Colony, Vijay Inder Nagar, Daba Road, Ludhiana - 141003|T: +91- 161-2544238 | CIN: LI15319PBI1979PLC012267




OSWAL SUNIL & COMPANY 71, DARYAGANJ, NEW DELHI-110 002

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS Tel. 12325-1582, 2326-2902, 4306-0999
E-mail :oswalsunil.co@gmail.com
Website : www.oswalsunil.com

Independent Auditor’s Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarterly and Year to date Financial
Results of M/s Oswal Agro Mills Limited (‘the Company’) pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

To the Board of Directors of
M/s Oswal Agro Mills Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of the Standalone Unaudited Financial Results (‘the
Statement’) of M/s Oswal Agro Mills Limited (‘the Company’) for the quarter ended September 30, 2024
and for the period from April 01, 2024 to September 30, 2024, being submitted by the Company pursuant to
the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015, as amended (‘Listing Regulations’), including relevant circulars issued by the SEBI from
time to time. The Statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by
the Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our
review of the Statement, which has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement
principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ('Ind AS 34'), specified
under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder, and other
accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing
Regulations.

2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements
(SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”,
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform
the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A
review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for
financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under
section 143(10) of Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we
would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not
express an audit opinion,

3. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that
the accompanying statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid
down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards (‘Ind AS’) specified under Section 133 of the
Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued there under and other recognised accounting practices
and policies generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms
of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it
contains any material misstatement.

For OSWAL SUNIL & COMPANY
Chartered Accountants
Fm RA,_:-L«AA-:A« AT~ N1 CI‘ZON

CAN:
Partnel
Membcmuxp NU. VIuU7I L

UDIN: 24056931BKEQJG7508

Place: New Delhi
Date: November 08, 2024




OSWAL AGRO MILLS LIMITED
Corporate Office : 7th Floor, Antriksh Bhawan, 22, Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi-110001; CIN: L15319PB1979P1.C012267

St of Unaudited Standal Fi ial Results for the Quarter and Half Year ended 30th September 2024
Part 1
Quarter Ended Half Year Ended
S.No. |Particulars 30.09.2024 30.06.2024 | 30.09.2023 30.09.2024 30.9.2
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (U dited) (U] dited) (Unauc
) @ @) ) G} © @
I Revenue from operations 35.82 45.67 38.91 81.49
11 Other income 236.42 342.48 260.56 578.90 ‘
811 Total Income (I+1I) 272.24 388.15 299.47 660.39
iV |Expenses
Cost of land, plots, development rights, constructed properties and others - - 15.86 -
Employee benefits expense 116.28 62.34 68.86 178.62
Finance Costs 2.52 2.60 2.46 5.12
Depreciation and amortization expense 6.29 9.02 9.14 15.31
Rates & Taxes 35.91 36.01 36.94 71.92
Consultancy and professional fee 30.08 12.63 39.39 42.71
Contribution towards Corporate Social Responsibility - - - - - 15.00
Other expenses 47.95 3459 51.46 82.54 104.05 257.47
Total Expenses (IV) 239.03 157.19 224.11 396.22 403.77 865.13
v Profit/(Loss) before ptional item and tax (I1I-IV) 33.21 230.96 75.36 264.17 140,76 393.36
VI |Exceptional Item - - - - - 2.53
VII _1Profit/(Loss) before tax (V-VI} 33.21 230,96 75.36 264.17 140.76 390.83
VIII _{Tax expense/(credit)
Current tax ( Including earlier year adjustment) 16.83 48.07 (6.25) 64,90 21.68 35.81
Deferred Tax (8.44) 11.34 7.36 2.90 14.97 179.66
IX _ |Profit/(Loss) for the period/year (VII-VIID) 24,82 171.55 74.25 196.37 104.11 175.36
X __|Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
(i) Equity instruments through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) (25.05) - - (25.05) - -
(i) R ement of defined benefit plan 1.86 1.86 0.03 3.72 0.07 745
(iii)Income tax relating to these items . - - - - - -
Total other comprehensive income/(loss) (23.19) 1.86 0.03 (21.33) 0.07 7.45
XI__|Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period/year (IX+X) 1.63 173.41 74.28 175.04 104.18 182.81
XII__ |Paid-up equity share capital (face value of X 10/- each) 13,423.48 13,423.48 13,423.48 13,423.48 13,423.48 13,423.43
XIII _|Other equity (excluding revaluation reserves) - - - - - 47,242.26
XIV__|Earning per share (EPS): (Not lised) for the quarter
(a) Basic EPS (Re)} 0.02 0.13 0.06 0.15 0.08 0.13
(b) Diluted EPS (Re) 0.02 0.13 0.06 0.15 0.08 0.13
PartI1
UNAUDITED STANDALONE SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS, ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (X In Lakhs)
. Quarter Ended Half Year Ended Year Ended
S.No. }Particulars 30.09.2024 30.06.2024 30.09.2023 30.09.2024 30.09.2023 31.03.2024
(Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)
1 Segment Revenue
a) Trading - - 15.86 - 15.86 15.86
b) Investment Activities 275.05 359.39 283.61 634.44 528.67 1,240.97
¢} {Real Estate - - - - - -
d)  |Unallocated (2.81) 28.76 - 25.95 - 1.66
Total Seg Revenue 272.24 388.15 299.47 660.39 544.53 1,258.49
2 Segment Resuit
Profit/(Loss) before tax and interest from each segment
a)  |Trading - - - - - -
b) Investment Activities 170.17 294.17 241.08 464.34 456.19 876.44
¢) _|Real Estate (26.21) (49.58) (80.35) (75.79) (155.90) (224.539)
d)  |Unallocated (108.23) (11.03) (82.91) (119.26) (154.51) (247.27)
Less: Finance Cost 2.52 2.60 2.46 5.12 5.02 11.23
Profit/(loss) before exceptional item and tax 33.21 230.96 75.36 264.17 140.76 393.36
Exceptional Item - - - - - 2.53
Profit/(loss) before tax 33.21 230,96 75.36 264.17 140.76 390.83
Less: Current Tax ( Including earlier year adjustment) 16.83 48.07 (6.25) 64.90 21.68 35.81
Less: Deferred Tax (8.44) 11.34 7.36 2.90 14.97 179.66
Profit/(loss) after Tax 24.82 171.58 74.25 196.37 104.11 175.36
3 Segment Assets
a) Trading - 75.98 621.65 - 621.65 615.98
b) Investment Activities 49,833.06 50,339.66 49,508.38 49,833.06 49,508.38 49,689.44
<) Real Estate 10,583.65 9,846.63 9,906.08 10,583.65 9,906.08 9,846.94
d)  |Unallocated 997.15 1,126.74 1,176.18 997.15 1,176.18 1,032.40
Total Assets 61,413.86 61,389.01 61,212.2% 61,413.86 61,212.29 61,184.76
4 Segment Liabilities
a) Trading 0.42 - 5.65 0.42 5.65 -
b) Investment Activities 180.08 168.14 95.72 180.08 95.72 136.21
c) Real Estate 45.02 42.03 120.27 45.02 120.27 34.05
d) Unallocated 347.55 339.69 403.54 347.55 403.54 348.76
Total Liabilities 573.07 549.86 625,18 573,07 625,18 519.02




Part 1N

UNAUDITED STANDALONE STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Particulars

1]

@

1L

1))

@

(&)

ASSETS

Non-current assets
(a) Property, Plant & Equipment
(b} Investment Property
(c) Right-of-use assets
(d) Investment in associate
(e) Financial Assets
(i) Investments
(ii) Other Financial Assets
(f) Deferred Tax Assets (net)
(@) Income Tax Assets (net)
(h) Other non-cusrent assets

Current assets

(a) Inventories

(b) Financial Assets
(i) Investments
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents
{iii) Bank Balances other than (ij)
(iv) Loans
(v} Other financial assets

(c) Other current assets

Total Assets
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY
(a) Equity Share capital
(b) Other equity

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
{2) Provisions

Current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
(1) Other financial liabilities
(b) Lease linbilities
(c) Other current liabilities
(d) Provisions

Total Equity and Liabilitles

1,328.61
10.07
240.78
170.19
3,350.00

1.353.65
6.262.07
243.67
192.78
3,350.00

42,545.83

42,498.90

7,223.05

1,778.52
3,562.78
325.00
48297
5407.84
87.87

6,188.85

1,669.06
247.72
7.312.00
683.45
1.601.71
683.07

18,868.03

18,(85.86

61,413.56

61,184.76

13,423.48
4741731

13,423.48
47.242.26

60,840.79

60,665.74

3499

33.00

3499

33.00

118.16
2.24
333.70
83.98

34.44
8.74
333.36
109.48

538.08

- 486.02

§1,013.86

61,184.76

PartIV
UNAUD]

TED STANDALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT

(X In Lakhs)

Particulars

Half Ye:

ar ended

30092024
(Unaudited)

Half Year ended
30.09.2023
(Unudited)

IIL

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before tax
Adjustments for:
-Depreciation and amortisation expense
~Finance costs
-Interest income on financial assets at amortised cost at EIR
-Net gain on financial assets carried at FVTPL
-Rental Income on investment property
M in provision for empl benefits expense
Operating profit before working capital changes and tax
Adjustments for changes in working capital:
~(Increase)/Decrease in non financial assets
~(Increase)/Decrease in current and non-curren: financial assets
<Increase/(Decrease) Inventories
-Increase/(Decrease) in other curent liabilities
-Increase/(Decrease) in other Financial Asset
~(Increase)/Decrease in Trade receivable

-Increase/(Decrease) in Trade Payables and other current financial liabilities
Cash generated from operations before tax

-Income taxes (payment) / refund
Net cash from/(used in) i

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
~Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipsnent
Sale/(p of current i
-Repayment of intercorporate loans
-Movement in Fixed Deposits
-Rent Received
-Interest Received
-Investment in Associate
Net cash from/ in) b ing

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
-Payment of Lease liabilities
~Payment of finance cost
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activitics
Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents (I+T1+1IT)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

15.31

512
(482.90)
(95.84)
(7.63)
(24.66)

595,20
6,252.49

(734.20)
034

(3,817.49)

83.72

(42.32)

264.17

(590.60)

(326.43)

2,380.06

2,053.63
(42.32)

140.76

1820
5.02
(387.67)]

. (7.63)
6.80 (365.28)
(274.52)

(12.87)
0.83

14.99)
(2,005.97)
56536
108,26 (1,362.38)

(1,586.90)
63.19

(63.19)

087
(13.62)
200,00
6,987.00
7.6
494.26
6,363.90)|

2,011.31

1.310.50

1,310.50

6.75)

6.75)
(6.75)

3,315.06

247.72

3,562.78

(1,650.09)

(168.15)

(1,515.00)
7.63
426.07

(1,245.45)

(1,249.45)

6.75)
0.03) (6.78)
(6.78)

(2,906.32)

3,313.08

406.76

Components of Cash and cash caquivalents
Balances with banks

naturity of 3 months or less)
:rind AS 7

76.06
6.72
| 348000
3,562.78

402.97
3.79

406.76




Notes:

(™

he above Tmaudited Standalone Financial Results of the company for the second quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2024 have been reviewed and
recommended by the Audit Commitice and were approved by the Board of Directors of the company at their respective meetings held on Nov 08, 2024

I'he Company recogmze Trading, Real Estate and Investing activitics as separate Busmess Segments

The above Results are in compliance with the Iridian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the
Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2021

The Company will get approx. 23 lakh sq. ft. area in the form of DRC (Development Rights Certificate) from Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation (BMC) upon handing
over of reserved plots for public utility purpose. The Company has a vacant land admeasuring 2,47,244.38 sq. mtrs. at village Anik, Chembur, Mumbai, out of which,

1,06,847.58 sq. mtrs. vacant land has been reserved by BMC for public utility purpose. The Company has accepted the proposal and handed over the reserved plots
against the Transferable Development Rights (TDR) on September 10, 2024,

Subsequently . the Company received Development Rights Certificate (DRC) of 106374.15 sq.mtr in first phase on October 23, 2024 from BMC

Larning per share is not annualised for the Quarter and half year ended 30 September, 2024, Quarter ended 30 June, 2024 and Quarter and half year ended 30 September,
2023

The figures of the previous periods have been re-grouped/ re-arranged wherever considered necessary.

Place : New Delhi
Date : 08.11,2024
Regd.Office : Near Jain Colonv. Viiav Inder Naear. Daba Road, Ludhiana-141 0G3 (Funjab)

Contact: 0161- 2! mail ID: oswsl@oswalagromills.com DIN: 01936066




OSWAL SU[\“L & COMPANY 71, DARYAGANJ, NEW DELHI-110 002

CHARTERED ACC;OUNTANTS Tel. :2325-1582, 2326-2902, 4306-0999
E-mail :oswalsunil.co@gmail.com
Website : www.oswalsunil.com

Independent Auditor’s Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly and Year to date Financial Results
of M/s Oswal Agro Mills Limited (the “Company”) pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

To the Board of Directors of
M/s Oswal Agro Mills Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of the Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results (“the Statement”) of
M/s Oswal Agro Mills Limited (“the Holding Company™) and its share of the profit/loss and total comprehensive
income of its Associate for the quarter ended September 30, 2024 and for the period from April 01, 2024 to September
30, 2024, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (‘the Listing Regulations’).

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and approved by the Board of Directors of
the Holding Company has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in
Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 34™), prescribed under Section 133 of the
Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder, and other accounting principles generally accepted in
India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on
these Financial Statement based on our review of the Statement.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410
“Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate
assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists
of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and
other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on
Auditing specified under section 143(10) of Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain
assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do
not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circulars issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing
Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entity:
Name of the Entity Relationship
Oswal Greentech Limited Associate

5. Emphasis of Matter

In respect of Associate a dispute has arisen relating to interest charged on Inter corporate Deposits with one of the
borrowers for the period relating to Covid and subsequent to it. The Associate company has invoked arbitration clause as
per the ICD agreement. In view of this dispute the Associate has decided not to charge any further interest pending the
arbitration proceedings. Consequently, the PBT and Investments (Non-Current) are under stated by Rs 955.76 lakhs (to
the extent of share of holding company in Associate) for the period under review.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of above matter.

6. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to
believe that the accompanying statement, prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principle
laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies
Act, 2013 (“the Act”), as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting
practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to
be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For OSWAL SUNIL & COMPANY
Chartered Acconntants
Firm Re; 20N

CA Nav

Partner

Member . ..
UDIN: L ivivn v t072

Place: New Delhi

Date: November 08, 2024




OSWAL AGRO MILLS LIMITED
Corporate Office : 7th Floor, Antriksh Bhawan, 22, Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Dethi-110001; CIN: L15319PB1979PLC012267

of fited C lidated Fi: ial Results for the Quarter and Half Year caded 30th September, 2024
Part 1 (X laLal
Quarter Ended Half Year Ended Year Endet
$. No. Particulars 30.09.2024 30.06.2024 30.09.2023 30.09.2024 30.9.2023 31.03.2024
(Unaudited (Unaudited) (Unaudited (Unaudited (Unaudited) (Audited)
1) 1o} [0} @ &) © ) @
1 Revenue from operations 3582 35.67 3891 81.49 $1.08 18¢
II__ |Other income 236.42 342.48 260.56 378.90 46343 1,071
HI _|Total Income (I+1D) 272.24 388.15 299.47 660.39 544.53 1,258
IV [Expenses
Cost of land, plots, d rights, constructed properties and others - - 15.86 - 1586 13
Employee benefits expense 116.28 62.34 68. 178.62 13463 278
Finance Costs 2.52 2.60 R 5.12 5.02 1
Depreciation nortization expense 6.29 9.02 .14 15.31 18.20 36
Rates and Taxes 3591 36.01 36. 71.92 73.58 146
Consultancy and Professional fees 30.08 12.63 39. 42.71 52.43 107
Contribution Towards s Corporate Social Responsibility - - - - - 15
Other expenses 47.95 34.59 51.46 82.34 104.05 257
Total Expenses (TV) 239.03 157.19 224.11 396.22 403.77 863
v Profit/(Loss) before exceptional item and tax (T1I-IV) 33.21 230.96 75.36 264.17 140.76 391
VI _|Exceptional item - - i= - 2
VI |Profit/(Loss) before tax (V-VI) 33.21 230.96 75.36 264.17 140.76 390
VIIL i Tax expense/(credit)
Current tax ( Including earlier tax adjustment ) 16.83 48.07 (6.25) 64.90 21.68 38
Deferred Tax (8.44) 11.34 736 2.9 14.97 17¢
X Profit/(loss) for t'he pcrif)d!\(tar after tax but before shave of net profit of investments 2482 17155 7428 196.37 10411 178
accounted for using equity method (VII-VIIT)
X__]Share of profit/(Loss) of an associate 180.23 206.80 (143.00) 387.03 255.60 281
X1 ]Profit/(loss) for the period/year (IX+X) 205.05 378.35 (68.75) 583.40 359.71 457
X1 ]Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
(i) Equity instruments through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) (25.05) - - (25.05) - -
(ii) Remeasurement of defined benefit plan 1.86 1.86 0.03 3.72 0.07 745
(iii) Share of profit/(loss) of an associate 22.03 2.69 - 24.72 0.03 10.81
Total other comprehensive income/(loss) (1.16) 4.55 0.03 3.39 0.10 18.26
XIII_}Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period/year (XI+XII) 203.89 382.90 (68.72) 586.79 359.81 475.60
XIV_ | Net profit attributable to:
(a) Owners of the parent 205.05 37835 {68.75) 583.40 359.71 457.34

(b} Non-controlling interests - - - - - -

XV__|Other Comprehensive Income attributable to:
(a) Owners of the parent (116} 4.55 0.03 3.39 0.10 18.26

(b) Non-controlling interests - - - - - B

XVI_|Total Comprehensive Income of the vear attributable to:

(a) Owners of the parent - 203.89 382.90 (68.72) 586.79 359.81 475.60
(b) Non-controlling interests - - - - - -
XVIL | Paid-up equity share capital (face value of ¥ 10/~ each) 13,423.48 13,423.48 13,423.48 13,423.48 1342348 13,423.48
XVII_[Other equity (excluding revaluation reserve) - - - - - 70,343.64
IXX_|Earning per share (EPS): (Not annualised) for the quarter.
(a) Basic EPS (Re) 0.15 0.28 {0.05) 0.43 027 0.34
(b) Diluted EPS (Re) : 0.15 028 | (0.05) 0.43 027 0.34
Part Il
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS, ASSETS AND LIABILITIES . (X In Lakhs)
Quarter Ended Half Year Ended Year Ended
S.Na. |Particulars 30.09.2024 30.06.2024 30.09.2023 30.09.2024 30.09.2023 31.03.2024
[} i (U i (U i (U i [\ ited (Audited)
1 Segment Revenue
a) |Trading - - 13.86 - 15.86 15.86
b) _ |Investment Activities 275.05 359.39 283.61 634.44 528.67 1.240.97
€) |Real Estate - - - - - -
d) _ [Unaltocated 2381 28.76 - 25.95 - 1.66
Total Segment Revenue 272.24 388.15 299.47 660.39 544.53 1,258.49

2 Segment Result N
Profit (+)/ Loss (-) before finance cost aand tax

a) |Trading - - - - -~ -

b) |Investment Activities 170.17 294.17 241.08 464.34 456.19 876.44

¢) _|Real Estate (26.21) (49.58) (80.35) (75.79) (155.50) (224.58)

d) __[Unallocated (108.23) (11.03) (82.91) (119.26) (154.51) (247.27)
Less: Finance Cost 2.52 260 2.46 5.12 5.02 11.23
Profit/(Joss) before exceptional item and tax 33.21 230.96 75.38 264.17 140.76 393.36
Exceptional ifem - - - - - 2.53
Profit/(Loss) before tax 3.0 230.96 75.36 264.17 140.76 390.83
Less: Current Tax ( Including earlier tax adjustment) 16.83 48.07 (6.25) 64.90 21.68 35.81
Less: Deferred Tax 844 11.34 1.36 2.90 14.97 179.66
Profit/(loss) for l.he peri?dlYelr after tax but before share of net profit of investments 2482 17155 14.25 196.37 10411 175.36
accounted for using cquity method
Share of profit/(Loss) of an associate 180.23 206.80 (143.00) 387.03 255.60 281.98
Profit/(loss) for the year/period 205.05 378.35 (68.75) 583.40 359.71 457.34

3__ |Segment Assets

2) _ |Trading - 75.98 621.65 - 621.65 615.98

b)  |Investment Activities 73,346.19 73,650.54 72,572.60 13,346.19 72,572.60 72,790.83

€} _|Real Estate 10,583.65 9,846.63 9,906.08 10,583.65 9,906.08 9,846.94

d) _ |Unallocated 997.15 1,126.74 1,176.18 997.15 1,176.18 1,032.40
Total Assets 84,926.99 84,699.89 84,276.51 84,926.93 84,276.51 84,286.15

4__ |Segment Liabilities

a)  |Trading 042 - 5.65 0.42 5.65 -

b)  |investmem Activities 180.08 168.14 95.72 180.08 95.72 136.21

<€) IReal Estate 45.02 42.03 120.27 45.02 120.27 34.05

d)  }fUnallocated 347.55 339.69 403.54 347.55 403.54 348:1

Total Liabilities 573.07 549.86 625,18 573 .03 |




Part 1Tt

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

( In Lakhs)

As at Asat
Particulars 30.09.2024 31,03.2024
{Unaudited) (Audited)
L ASSETS
(1)  Non-current asscts
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 41L11 421.05
{b) Invesiment Property 220.85 222,67
(c) Right-of-use assets 4.48 717
(d) Investment in associate 60.322.87 53,547.23
(e) Financial Assets
(i) Investments 132861 1,352.65
(ii) Other Financial Assets 10.07 6,262.07
(N Deferred Tax Assets (net) 240.78 24367
(g) Income Tax Assels (net) 170.19 192.78
(h) Other non-curren: assets 3,350.00 3,350.00
66,058.96 65,600.29
(2} Current assets
{a) Inventories 7,223.05 6,438.83
(b) Financial Assets
(i) Investments 1,778.52 1,669.06
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 3,562.78 24772
(iii) Bank Batances other than (ii) 325.00 7.312.00
(iv) Loans 482.97 683.45
(v) Other financial assets 5,407.84 160171
(c) Other current assets 87.87 683.07
18,868.03 18,685.86
Total Assets 84,926.99 84,286.15
O EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1) EQUITY
(a) Equity Share capital 13,423.48 13,423.48
) Other equity 70,930.44 70,343.64
84,353.92 83,767.12
LIABILITIES
(2) Non-current liabilities
{a) Provisions 34.99 33.00
34.99 33.00
(3  Current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Other financial liabilitics 118.16 344
{b) Lease liabilities 2.24 8.74
{c) Other current liabilities 333.70 33336
{(d) Provisions 83.98 109.49
538.08 486,03
Total Equity and Liabilities 84,926.99 84,286.15
Part IV
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW R in lakhs)
Half Year ended Half Year ended
Partliculars 30.09.2024 30.09,2023
(Unaudited) (Unudited)
L |CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before tax 264.17 140.76
Adjustments for:
-Depreciation and amortisation expense 1331 18.20
-Finance costs 512 5.02
-Interest income on financiat assets at amortised cost at EIR (482.50)| (387.67):
-Net gain on financial assets catried at FVTPL (95.84) -
-Rental Income on investment property (7.63) (7.63)

A in provision for empl benefits expense (24.66) (590.60) 6.80 (365.28)
Operating profit before working capital cbanges and tax (326.43) (224.52)
Adjustments for changes in working capital:

~(Increase)/Decrease in non financial assets 595.20 (12.87)

~(Increase)/Decrease in current and non-current financial assets 6,252.49 0.83

-Increase/(Decrease) Inventories (734.20) -

~Increase/(Dectease) in other current liabilities 0.34 (14.99)

~Increase/(Decrease) in other Financial Asset (3,817.49) (2,005.97)

B! /Decrease in Trade recei - 565.36

-Increase/(Decrease) in Trade Payables and other current financial liabilitics 83.72 2,380.06 103.26 (1,362.38)
Cash generated from operations before tax 2,053.63 (1,586.90)

-Income taxes (payment) / refund (4232 (42.32) (63.19) 63.19
Net cash from/(used in) operating activities 2,011.31 (1,650.09)

IL [CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

~Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment ©.87) -

-Sale/( of current § (13.62) (168.15)

-Repayment of intercorporate loans 200.00 -

-Movement in Fixed Deposits 6,987.00 (1,515.00)

-Rent Received 7.63 763

-Interest Reotived 494.26 426.07 (1,249.45)

-Investment in Associate (6,363.90) 1,310.50 -

Net cash from/(used in) investing activities 1,310.50 (1,249.45)
ML [CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

-Payment of Lease Liabilities (6.75) {6.75)

-Payment of finance cost - 6.75] (0.03) (6.78)
Net cash generated fr in) fi i fviti .75 {6.78)
Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equlvnlelitl QO+ 3315.06 {2,906.32)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 241712 3313.08
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 3,562.78 406.76

V. [Components of Cash and cash equivalents
Balances with banks

-in Current Account 76.06 402.97
Cash on hand 6.712 3.79
Fixed Deposits with banks (with maturity of 3 months or less) 3,480.00 -
Cash and cash equivalents 3,562.78 | 406.76




7

hotes;

ke aforesaid unaudited consolidated financial results for the second quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2024 have beel
Conunittee and approved by the Board of Directors in its meetig held on November 8, 2024

Che above Results are m compliance with the indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Conr
(Inchan Accounting Standards) Rules. 2021

The Holding Company continues to recogmze Trading, Real Estate and Invesung activities as separate Business Segments

The Holding Company will get approx. 23 lakh sq. ft. area in the form of DRC {Development Riglhts Ceruficate) from Brihanmur
over of reserved plots for public utihity pur-inse The Holding Company has a vacant land admeasuring 2,47,244.38 sq. mtrs. at v
1,06.847 58 sq. mtrs vacant land has been reserved by BMC for public utthty purpose  The Holding Company has aceepted the
against the Transferable Development Rights (TDR) on September 10, 2024

Subsequently , the Holding Company received Development Rights Certificate (DRC) of 106374 15 sq. mtt m first phase on Octe

We refer to the financial statements of associate company for non providing of interest income, consequent to which the PBT ai
955 76 Lakhs (to the extent of the share of profit/(losses) of the holding company) for the period ended 30 Sept 2024

Earning per share is not annualised for the Quarter and half year ended 30 September, 2024, Quarter ended 30 June ,2024 and Qv

The figures of the previous periods have been re-grouped/ re-arranged wherever considered neeessary

By

Place : New Delhi

Date : 08.11.2024

Regd.Office : Near Jain Colony, Vijay Inder Nagar, Daba Road, Ludhiana-i41 003 (Punjab)
Contact: 0161-2544313 ; wehsites www newsalagranille cam+ Fmail ID: oswal@oswalagromills.com




